T e s t
C e r t i f i c a t e
Issuing Authority The Designated Body, NMi Certin B.V.
3 November 2023
Certification Board
NMi Certin B.V.
Thijsseweg 11
2629 JA Delft

automatic level gauge for liquid level measurements
Manufacturer’s mark or name : Endress+Hauser SE+Co. KG
 Type designation : NRF81
 Further properties are described in the annexes:
– Description TC8909 revision 6;
– Documentation folder TC8909-4.
Initially issued 19 December 2016
Remarks – This revision replaces the previous revisions;
– The documentation folder is not changed.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number TC8909 revision 6
Project number 3728268
Page 1 of 4
 1
1 General information about the calculating and indicating device
Properties of the calculating and indicating device, whether mentioned or not, shall not
conflict with the legislation.
This Test Certificate is the positive result of the applied voluntary, modular approach, for a
component of a measuring instrument, as described in WELMEC 8.8, 2017.
The calculating and indicating device is a tank gauging device without a sensor. It has several
I/O functionalities in order to acquire measurement data from the tank, calculate the level in
a tank and provide the data to a host system.
1.1 Essential parts
See document number 8909/0-02 for assembly drawing of the calculating and indicating
device housing.
1.1.1 Electronics parts
The calculating and indicating device is composed of the following parts:
Part Documentation Remarks
Display/Keyboard
8909/0-03, 0-04, 0-05,
3-01, 3-02, 3-03
-
Frontplane 8909/0-06, 0-07 -
IOM-Analog AEXd 8909/0-08, 0-09, 0-10, 2-01, 5-01 -
IOM-Analog AEXi 8909/0-11, 0-12, 0-13, 2-02, 5-02 -
IOM-Digital 8909/0-14, 0-15, 0-16 -
IOM-Modbus 8909/0-17, 0-18, 0-19, 5-03 -
IOM-V1/WM550
8909/0-20, 0-21, 0-22,
3-04, 3-05, 3-06, 5-04
-
Main Board (CPU) 8909/0-23, 0-24, 0-23, 5-05 -
Power supply HV AC 8909/0-26, 0-27, 0-28 HV = High voltage
Power supply LV AC 8911/3-07, 3-08, 3-09 LV = Low voltage
Power supply LV DC 8911/3-10, 3-11, 3-12 LV = Low voltage
1.1.2 Remote indications (optional)
The following remote indications can be used optionally:
- Tankvision, as described in the Test Certificate TC7445.
- Tankvision Professional, as described in the Test Certificate TC8732.
1.2 Essential characteristics
1.2.1 Temperature range ambient
- -40 °C / +70 °C
1.2.2 Electromagnetic environment class
- E2
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number TC8909 revision 6
Project number 3728268
Page 2 of 4
 2
1.2.3 Power supply
The calculating and indicating device can be powered by one of these options:
- AC high voltage (HV), in the range of 100 … 240V AC (-15% / +10%) @ 50/60Hz.
- AC low voltage (LV), with 65 V AC (-20% / +15%) @ 50/60Hz.
- DC low voltage (LV), in the range of 24 … 55 V DC (-20% / +15%) @ 50/60Hz.
1.2.4 Indication
- Scale interval of the indication, in m or mm, shall not be greater than 1 mm.
- Level indication information and gauge status (level balance, etc.).
- Indication of status messages, error messages and alarm messages.
- Indication of the device locking status.
1.2.5 Software specification (refer to WELMEC 7.2):
• Software type P;